associated with exiting activities of Helix that would affect amounts in the pro forma financial statements. Any such
liabilities would be recorded as an adjustment to the purchase price and an increase in goodwill. In addition, Brooks
may incur significant restructuring charges upon completion of the merger or in subsequent quarters for severance
costs related to Brooks� employees, costs of vacating some facilities of Brooks or other costs associated with exiting
activities of Brooks. Any such restructuring charges would be recorded as an expense in the consolidated statement of
operations of Brooks in the period in which they were incurred.
   The unaudited pro forma operating data and balance sheet data set forth below are not necessarily indicative of the
results that actually would have been achieved had the proposed merger been consummated on October 1, 2003 for
the operating data and on June 30, 2005 for the balance sheet data, or that may be achieved in the future.

91

Edgar Filing: HELIX TECHNOLOGY CORP - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 145

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET AS OF JUNE 30, 2005

Brooks Helix Adjustment Pro Forma

(In thousands)
ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 162,796 $ 11,980 $ � $ 174,776
Marketable securities 138,841 17,920 � 156,761
Accounts receivable, net 90,982 26,188 (45)(n) 117,125
Inventories 57,708 23,677 10,527 (k) 91,912
Deferred income taxes � 7,797 (7,797)(d) �
Current assets from discontinued
operations 156 � � 156
Prepaid expenses and other current
assets 13,949 2,348 � 16,297

Total current assets 464,432 89,910 2,685 557,027

Property, plant and equipment, net 56,517 20,928 � 77,445
Long-term marketable securities 48,087 � � 48,087
Goodwill 62,113 29,620 (29,620)(a) 343,733

281,620 (h)
Intangible assets, net 4,565 13,396 (13,396)(b) 86,165

81,600 (g)
Other assets 4,755 15,319 � 20,074

Total assets $ 640,469 $ 169,173 $ 322,889 $ 1,132,531

LIABILITIES, MINORITY INTERESTS AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities
Current portion of long-term debt $ 12 $ � $ � $ 12
Accounts payable 37,019 6,196 (45)(n) 43,170
Deferred revenue 31,657 � � 31,657
Accrued warranty and retrofit costs 11,195 1,213 � 12,408
Accrued compensation and benefits 15,024 1,197 � 16,221
Accrued retirement benefit � 3,326 � 3,326
Accrued restructuring costs 9,802 � � 9,802
Accrued income taxes payable 16,477 4,002 � 20,479
Current liabilities from discontinued
operations 498 � � 498
Accrued expenses and other current
liabilities 14,497 3,869 8,270 (e) 33,537

6,901 (f)

Total current liabilities 136,181 19,803 15,126 171,110

Long-term debt 175,005 � � 175,005

Edgar Filing: HELIX TECHNOLOGY CORP - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 146

Accrued long-term restructuring 10,304 � � 10,304
Retirement costs � 7,653 � 7,653
Deferred income taxes � 406 (406)(d) �
Other long-term liabilities 1,778 � � 1,778

Total liabilities 323,268 27,862 14,720 365,850

Minority interests 991 � � 991

Stockholders� equity
Common stock 453 26,132 (26,132)(c) 743

290 (i)
Additional paid-in capital 1,242,704 76,611 (76,611)(c) 1,692,837

444,089 (i)
6,044 (j)

Deferred compensation (3,865) (130) 130 (c) (4,408)
(543)(r)

Accumulated other comprehensive
income 12,772 794 (794)(c) 12,772
Retained earnings (accumulated
deficit) (935,854) 37,904 (37,904)(c) (936,254)

(400)(m)

Total stockholders� equity 316,210 141,311 308,169 765,690

Total liabilities, minority interest
and stockholders� equity $ 640,469 $ 169,173 $ 322,889 $ 1,132,531

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

92

Edgar Filing: HELIX TECHNOLOGY CORP - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 147

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2004

Brooks Helix Adjustment Pro Forma

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
Net revenues $ 535,053 $ 159,674 $ (498)(q) $ 694,229
Cost of revenues 332,260 95,849 (498)(q) 427,611

Gross profit 202,793 63,825 � 266,618

Operating expenses
Research and development 65,821 10,826 73 (r) 76,720
Selling, general and administrative 87,074 35,623 296 (r) 122,993

Amortization of acquired intangible assets 3,663 � 12,657 (o) 16,320
Restructuring and merger costs 5,356 � � 5,356

Total operating expenses 161,914 46,449 13,026 221,389

Income from continuing operations 40,879 17,376 (13,026) 45,229
Joint venture income � 3,508 � 3,508
Interest income 4,984 1,065 � 6,049
Interest expense (9,492) � � (9,492)
Other expense, net (911) � � (911)

Income from continuing operations
before income taxes and minority
interests 35,460 21,949 (13,026) 44,383

Income tax provision (benefit) 8,053 (5,562) 5,697 (s) 8,188

Income from continuing operations before
minority interests 27,407 27,511 (18,723) 36,195
Minority interests in income of
consolidated subsidiary 211 � � 211

Income from continuing operations $ 27,196 $ 27,511 $ (18,723) $ 35,984

Basic income per share from continuing
operations $ 0.63 $ 1.05 $ 0.50
Diluted income per share from continuing
operations $ 0.63 $ 1.05 $ 0.50
Shares used in computing earnings per share
Basic 43,006 26,110 71,988
Diluted 43,469 26,187 72,537

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

93

Edgar Filing: HELIX TECHNOLOGY CORP - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 148

Edgar Filing: HELIX TECHNOLOGY CORP - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 149

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2005

Brooks Helix Adjustment Pro Forma

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
Net revenues $ 360,447 $ 115,716 $ (329)(q) $ 475,834
Cost of revenues 234,436 69,006 (329)(q) 302,533

(580)(l)

Gross profit 126,011 46,710 580 173,301

Operating expenses
Research and development 48,075 8,949 28 (r) 57,052
Selling, general and administrative 60,695 30,466 109 (r) 90,946

(324)(l)
Amortization of acquired intangible assets 2,364 � 9,493 (o) 11,857
Restructuring and merger costs 9,487 498 (498)(p) 9,487

Total operating expenses 120,621 39,913 8,808 169,342

Income from continuing operations 5,390 6,797 (8,228) 3,959
Joint venture income � 2,190 � 2,190
Interest income 6,463 560 � 7,023
Interest expense (7,109) � � (7,109)
Other income, net 706 � � 706

Income from continuing operations
before income taxes and minority
interests 5,450 9,547 (8,228) 6,769

Income tax provision (benefit) 4,265 (5,515) 5,219 (s) 3,969

Income from continuing operations before
minority interests 1,185 15,062 (13,447) 2,800
Minority interests in income of
consolidated subsidiary 72 � � 72

Income from continuing operations $ 1,113 $ 15,062 $ (13,447) $ 2,728

Basic income per share from continuing
operations $ 0.02 $ 0.58 $ 0.04
Diluted income per share from continuing
operations $ 0.02 $ 0.58 $ 0.04
Shares used in computing earnings per share
Basic 44,857 26,115 73,845
Diluted 45,124 26,163 74,165

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

Edgar Filing: HELIX TECHNOLOGY CORP - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 150

94

Edgar Filing: HELIX TECHNOLOGY CORP - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 151

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation